

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02611-WJM-BNB

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE  
AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit  
corporation, LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR,  
BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation,  
by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
CHRISTIAN BROTHERS SERVICES, a New Mexico  
non-profit corporation, and  
CHRISTIAN BROTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT  
TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of the United States  
Department of Labor,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department  
of the Treasury, and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Response to Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts .....2

Statement of Additional Facts.....13

Argument .....13

I. All Plaintiffs Have Standing .....20

II. Defendants’ Motion Must Be Denied .....22

    A. The Mandate violates RFRA. ....22

    B. The Mandate violates the Administrative Procedures Act. ....24

        1. The Final Rules are “not in accordance with law” because they purport to bind ERISA-exempt church plan TPAs. ....24

        2. The Final Rules are “arbitrary and capricious” because they force the Little Sisters Plaintiffs to comply with an unenforceable accommodation scheme. ....25

            a. It is arbitrary and capricious to require the Little Sisters Plaintiffs to comply with the now-meaningless accommodation scheme. ....25

            b. It is arbitrary and capricious not to exempt the Little Sisters Plaintiffs from the contraceptive mandate altogether. ....26

        3. Defendants violated the APA by promulgating the HRSA Guidelines without notice, comment or publication in the Federal Register. ....27

    C. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause. ....29

    D. The Establishment Clause claims cannot be resolved in Defendants’ favor. ....34

    E. The Mandate violates Plaintiffs’ Free Speech rights. ....35

    F. The Mandate violates Plaintiffs’ right to expressive association.....37

    G. Defendants’ motion for summary judgment is premature. ....38

Conclusion .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	36
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	37, 38
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	30, 31, 33
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	33
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , No. 13-5069, 2013 WL 5854246 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1 2013) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	35
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	passim

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. filed Mar. 15, 2013).....	10
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev’t v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temper. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , ___F.3d___, 2013 WL 5960692 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	34
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	29
<i>Mission Grp. Kansas, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	25, 26
<i>Nat’l Ski Areas Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	28, 29
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Califano</i> , 622 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir.1980).....	21
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Pleasant v. Lovell</i> , 876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	35
<i>Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	38

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson*,  
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 22

*Sprint Comm’s Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008) ..... 21

*Summum v. City of Ogden*,  
297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 33

*Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District*,  
135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 32

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012) ..... 29

*U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC*,  
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 36

*United States v. Cain*,  
583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 29

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 12

*Zubik v. Sebelius*,  
No. 2:13-cv-01459-AJS (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) ..... passim

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 21, 29

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 ..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 25

Administrative Procedure Act..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Abortion Non-Discrimination Act of 2002  
(H.R. 4691, 107th Cong. 2002)..... 13

Kelly Wallace,  
*Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius Tells iVillage ‘Historic’ New Guidelines Cover Contraception, Not Abortion*, (August 2, 2011) ..... 11

Robin Marty “Sebelius: ‘We Are In A War’”  
*RH Reality Check* (Oct. 6, 2011)..... 19

*Stedman’s Medical Dictionary* (28th ed. 2006) ..... 30

The Church Alliance Comment Letter..... 19, 28

The Forum, *A Conversation with Kathleen Sebelius, U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services* (April 8, 2013)..... 20

**Rules**

D.C.Colo.LCivR 56.1 ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 45

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 13

WJM Revised Practice Standards III(E)(4) ..... 3, 7, 13

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 20.1003 ..... 12

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16..... 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A ..... passim

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 ..... 29

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 ..... 34

7 C.F.R. § 247.9 ..... 12

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 29

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)..... passim

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) ..... 35, 36
